

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4186/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 30/01/2004 in CC No.1422/2003 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

RAJASEKHARAN G. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KALOOR JOSEPH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 13/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It appears that despite extension of time granted by us to implement the directions of the High Court, by 30.9.2005, the same has not been complied with. It is accepted at the Bar that the State of Kerala has issued another notification. Prima facie it appears to us that the said

notification has been issued with a view to circumvent the order of this

Court.

Let notice be issued to the Secretary, Transport Department of the

Government of Kerala, to show cause as to why a proceedings for contempt

for violating this Court's order dated 10.2.2005, shall not be initiated against

him. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the

contemnor. Personal appearance of the contemnor is dispensed with until

further orders. However, an affidavit must be filed by him within six weeks.

Reply thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Let the matter appear on 17.7.2006.

(A.S. BISHT)  
DWAJ)

(PUSHAP LATA BHAR)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER